

No. 15-1869

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

PETER BORMUTH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

COUNTY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 2:13-cv-13726  
Honorable Marianne O. Battani, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND  
JUSTICE, SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE COUNTY OF  
JACKSON, MICHIGAN, AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

FRANCIS J. MANION\*  
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES\*  
AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, Kentucky 40052  
Tel. 502-549-7020  
fmanion@aclj.org  
gsurtees@aclj.org

MICHELLE K. TERRY\*  
AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
400 Pettigru Street  
Greenville, South Carolina 29601  
Tel. 800-296-4529  
mkterry@aclj.org

EDWARD L. WHITE III\*  
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN\*\*  
AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105  
Tel. 734-680-8007  
ewhite@aclj.org  
ezimmerman@aclj.org

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

\* Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

\*\* Not Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

May 1, 2017

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-1869

Case Name: Peter Bormuth v. County of Jackson

Name of counsel: Edward L. White III

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the American Center for Law and Justice, *amicus curiae*, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

The American Center for Law and Justice is unaware of any.

/s/ Edward L. White III

EDWARD L. WHITE III

AMERICAN CENTER

FOR LAW & JUSTICE

3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

Tel. 734-680-8007

ewhite@aclj.org

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

Dated: May 1, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Sectarian Prayer is Permissible Under <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Galloway</i> .....	5
B. In Legislative Prayer Cases, Actual Legal Coercion Counts, Not Alleged Subtle Coercive Pressure .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Deweese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 530 Fed. Appx. 478 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	8, 11-12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	8, 10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7, 10

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 2, 4, 6-7, 9

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 1

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 1, 8

*Staley v. Harris Cnty.*,  
485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Summum v. Pleasant Grove City*,  
345 P.3d 1188 (Utah 2015)..... 1

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 1-9, 11-12

*United States v. Cundiff*,  
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 10

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 13
